

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

L. KEVIN ARNOLD, et al.

Plaintiffs

No.: 19-59-PEC

v.

Judge Patricia E. Campbell-Smith

THE UNITED STATES

Defendant.

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

Jacob Y. Statman, Esq.
Snider & Associates, LLC
600 Reisterstown Road; 7th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21208
Counsel of Record for Plaintiffs

Michael J. Snider, Esq.
Keith A. Kauffman, Esq.
Jason I. Weisbrot, Esq.
Snider & Associates, LLC

Jefferson Friday, Esq., General Counsel
National Federation of Federal Employees, IAMAW

Richard J. Hirn, Esq., General Counsel,
National Weather Service Employees Organization

Mark Schneider, Esq., General Counsel
International Association of Aerospace Workers, AFL-CIO

Sarah Suszczyk, Esq., Deputy General Counsel
National Association of Government Employees

Dennie Rose, Esq., General Counsel
Stefan P. Sutich, Esq., Deputy General Counsel
Professional Aviation Safety Specialists, AFL-CIO

Of Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....ii

Table of Authorities.....iii

Introduction.....1

Factual Background.....2

Argument and Analysis.....3

 I. Applicable Standard of Review.....3

 II. Plaintiffs have stated valid claims for minimum wage and overtime wage violations..4

 III. The Anti-Deficiency Act does not excuse Defendant’s obligations under the FLSA...5

 IV. GEFTA Did Not Abridge Federal Employees’ Rights or Alter the Government’s Obligations Under the FLSA.....7

 V. The Government has waived sovereign immunity for FLSA claims, including liquidated damages.....11

 VI. Defendant cannot establish a good-faith defense.....14

 VII. The Court should not exercise discretion to deny liquidated damages.....17

Conclusion.....18

Certificate of Service.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)

Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil, 324 U.S. 697, 707, 65 S.Ct. 895, 89 L.Ed. 1296 (1945);

Chao v. Barbeque Ventures, LLC, 547 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2008)

Collins v. United States, 15 Ct. Cl. 22, 35 (1879)

Common Ground Healthcare Corp. v. United States, 142 Fed. Cl. 38, 52 (2019)

El-Sheikh v. United States, 177 F.3d 1321, 1323 (Fed. Cir. 1999);

Employees of the Department of Public Health & Welfare v. Department of Public Health and Welfare, 411 U.S. 279 (1973) 8, 9

Ga. Power Co. v. United States, 137 Fed. Cl. 143, 146 (2018)

Griffin v. United States, 85 Fed. Cl. 179, 187-88 (2008), *aff’d*, 590 F.3d 1291 (Fed. Cir. 2009)

Havrilla v. United States, 125 Fed. Cl. 454 (2016)

Highland Falls-Fort Montg. Cent. Sch. District v. United States, 48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 1995)

Israel Cables v. SMI Sec. Mgmt., No. 10-24613-CIV (S.D. Fla. Apr. 6, 2012)

James M. Fogg Farms, Inc. v. United States, 134 Fed. Cl. 363 (2017)

Kirkendall v. Department of the Army, 479 F.3d 830 (Fed. Cir. 2007)

Landgraf v. USI Film Products, 511 U.S. 244, 270-71 (1994)

Lindahl v. Office of Personnel Management, 470 U.S. 768, 782 n.15 (1985)

Martin v. United States, 117 Fed. Cl. 611 (2014); 130 Fed. Cl. 578 (2017)

Merck & Co., Inc. v. Reynolds, 559 U.S. 633, 648 (2010)

Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States, 892 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2018)

Mueller v. Thompson, 133 F.3d 1063 (7th Cir. 1998)

New York Airways, Inc. v. United States, 369 F.2d 743, 748 (Ct. Cl. 1966)

Picu v. Bot, No. C14-0330RSL, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182917 (W.D. Wash. May 26, 2016)

Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Chertoff, 553 U.S. 571, 128 S. Ct. 2007, 2019 (2008)

Ryan v. Gonzales, 568 U.S. 57, 66, 133 S. Ct. 696, 184 L.Ed.2d 528 (2013)

Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter, 567 U.S. 182 (2012)

Saraco v. United States, 61 F.3d 863, 865-66 (Fed. Cir. 1995)

Sommers Oil Co. v. United States, 241 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2001)

Thomas v. Louisiana, 534 F.2d 613 (5th Cir. 1976)

Union Pac. R. Co. v. Laramie Stock Yards Co., 231 U.S. 190, 199, 34 S. Ct. 101, 58 L. Ed. 179 (1913)

Watkins v. United States, 128 Fed. Cl. 593, 599 n.6 (2016)

Statutes

29 U.S.C. §§ 201 et seq

29 U.S.C. § 206

29 U.S.C. § 207

29 U.S.C. §216(b)

31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)(A)

Public Laws

Public Law 116-1

Public Law 113-46

Rules

RCFC 12(b)(6)

Legislative Records

Cong. Record 165:5 (Jan. 10, 2019)

Cong. Record 165:6 (Jan. 4, 2019)

Treatises

5B Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1357
